

**CADE MUSEUM FOUNDATION, INC.  
AND SUBSIDIARY**

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
AND SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

*As of and for the Year Ended December 31, 2022*

*And Report of Independent Auditor*

**CADE MUSEUM FOUNDATION, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY**  
**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

---

**REPORT OF INDEPENDENT AUDITOR**..... 1-2

**CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position ..... 3  
Consolidated Statement of Activities ..... 4  
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows ..... 5  
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements ..... 6-15

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION**

Consolidating Statement of Financial Position Information ..... 16  
Consolidating Statement of Activities Information ..... 17

## Report of Independent Auditor

To the Board of Directors  
Cade Museum Foundation, Inc. and Subsidiary  
Gainesville, Florida

### Opinion

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Cade Museum Foundation, Inc. and Subsidiary (a nonprofit organization) (collectively, the “Organization”), which comprise the consolidated statement of consolidated financial position as of December 31, 2022, and the related consolidated statements of activities and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements.

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of the Organization as of December 31, 2022, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

### Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements* section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Organization and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

### Responsibilities of Management for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Organization’s ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the consolidated financial statements are available to be issued.

### Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and, therefore, is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements, including omissions, are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the consolidated financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Organization's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters that we identified during the audit.

### **Report on Supplementary Information**

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the consolidated financial statements as a whole. The consolidating statement of financial position information and consolidating statement of activities information are presented for purposes of additional analysis rather than to present the financial position and results of operations of the individual organizations and are not a required part of the consolidated financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the consolidated financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements or to the consolidated financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the consolidated financial statements as a whole.

*Cherry Bekaert LLP*

Tampa, Florida  
April 19, 2023

**CADE MUSEUM FOUNDATION, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY**  
**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION**

DECEMBER 31, 2022

**ASSETS**

Current Assets:

Cash	\$ 464,498
Current portion of pledges receivable, net	264,656
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	221,223
Total Current Assets	<u>950,377</u>

Property and equipment, net	<u>12,012,222</u>
-----------------------------	-------------------

Other Assets:

Pledges receivable, less current portion, net	232,742
Investment in Gatorade Trust	4,190,000
Museum collection	541,695
Note receivable	5,222,400
Total Other Assets	<u>10,186,837</u>

<b>Total Assets</b>	<b><u>\$ 23,149,436</u></b>
---------------------	-----------------------------

**LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS**

Current Liabilities:

Current portion of notes payable	\$ 9,561,056
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	183,752
Current portion of finance lease liabilities	7,956
Contract liabilities	53,256
Total Current Liabilities	<u>9,806,020</u>

Finance lease liability, net of current portion	23,290
---	--------

Notes payable, less current portion and unamortized deferred debt issuance costs	431,910
--	---------

Total Liabilities	<u>10,261,220</u>
-------------------	-------------------

Net Assets:

Without donor restrictions	12,374,152
With donor restrictions	514,064
Total Net Assets	<u>12,888,216</u>

<b>Total Liabilities and Net Assets</b>	<b><u>\$ 23,149,436</u></b>
---	-----------------------------

The accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements are an integral part of these statements.

**CADE MUSEUM FOUNDATION, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY**  
**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES**

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

	<b>Without Donor Restrictions</b>	<b>With Donor Restrictions</b>	<b>Total</b>
Revenue, Gains, and Other Support:			
Gatorade Trust royalties	\$ 637,577	\$ -	\$ 637,577
Contribution and grant revenue	932,812	859,311	1,792,123
Membership and admissions	142,179	-	142,179
Educational programs	207,790	-	207,790
Gift shop	60,171	-	60,171
Facility rental income	166,493	-	166,493
Unrealized gain on Gatorade Trust	374,000	-	374,000
Other income	83,584	-	83,584
Forgiveness of Paycheck Protection Program loan	191,269	-	191,269
Nonfinancial contributions	39,100	-	39,100
Net assets released from restrictions:			
Expiration of time restrictions	548,844	(548,844)	-
Total Revenues, Gains, and Other Support	<u>3,383,819</u>	<u>310,467</u>	<u>3,694,286</u>
Expenses:			
Program Services:			
Museum activities	2,374,660	-	2,374,660
Support Services:			
Membership development	20,188	-	20,188
Management and general	647,563	-	647,563
Fundraising	79,770	-	79,770
Total Support Activities	<u>747,521</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>747,521</u>
Total Expenses	<u>3,122,181</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>3,122,181</u>
Change in net assets	261,638	310,467	572,105
Net assets, beginning of year	12,112,514	203,597	12,316,111
Net assets, end of year	<u>\$ 12,374,152</u>	<u>\$ 514,064</u>	<u>\$ 12,888,216</u>

The accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements are an integral part of these statements.

**CADE MUSEUM FOUNDATION, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY**  
**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS**

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

**Cash flows from operating activities:**

Change in net assets	\$ 572,105
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash flows from operating activities:	
Depreciation and amortization expense	463,559
Amortization of deferred debt issuance	98,292
Unrealized gain on Gatorade Trust	(374,000)
Gain on forgiveness of debt	(50,377)
Forgiveness of Paycheck Protection Program loan	(189,427)
Realized gain	6,279
Change in the discount and allowance for uncollectible pledges	16,988
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:	
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	(70,288)
Pledges receivable	(288,812)
Employee retention credit receivable	276,617
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	(59,390)
Contract liability	(7,480)
Net cash flows from operating activities	<u>394,066</u>

**Cash flows from investing activities:**

Purchase of property and equipment	(31,746)
Payment of financing lease liability	(1,620)
Cash flows from investing activities	<u>(33,366)</u>

**Cash flows from financing activities:**

Principal payments paid on notes payable	(27,420)
Borrowings on line of credit	59,000
Payments on line of credit	(125,250)
Net cash flows from financing activities	<u>(93,670)</u>

Net change in cash	267,030
Cash, beginning of year	197,468
Cash, end of year	<u>\$ 464,498</u>

**Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information:**

Cash paid during the year for interest	<u>\$ 153,707</u>
--	-------------------

The accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements are an integral part of these statements.

# CADE MUSEUM FOUNDATION, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY

## NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2022

---

### **Note 1—Nature of operations and summary of significant accounting policies**

*Nature of Operations* – Cade Museum Foundation, Inc. (“CMF”) is a nonprofit Florida corporation located in Gainesville, Florida. CMF’s mission is to transform communities by inspiring and equipping future inventors, entrepreneurs and visionaries by operation of the Cade Museum of Creativity and Invention (the “Museum”).

CMF established Cade Creativity Labs, Inc. (“CCLI”) on January 12, 2016, solely to support the charitable purposes, mission, goals, and activities of CMF, its sole member. As such, CCLI’s core activities include operating the Museum, providing entrepreneurial training, designing, and implementing educational programs, and servicing notes payable for the benefit of CMF. CCLI and CMF share a similar governance structure and management team.

*Principles of Consolidation* – The accompanying consolidated financial statements include those of CMF and CCLI (collectively, the “Organization”). All significant inter-entity balances and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.

*Basis of Presentation* – The accompanying consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“U.S. GAAP”). Net assets, revenues, gains, and losses are classified based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets of the Organization and changes therein are classified and reported as without donor restrictions or with donor restrictions. The Organization records all revenues and gains that are spent in the same fiscal year as revenue without donor restrictions, if a donor restriction existed.

Net assets with donor restrictions are subject to stipulations imposed by donors and grantors. Some donor restrictions are temporary in nature; those restrictions will be met by the actions of the Organization or by the passage of time. When a donor restriction expires, that is when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and are reported in the consolidated statement of activities as net assets released from restrictions.

*Revenue Recognition* – See Note 2.

*Contributions* – Contributions, including unconditional promises to give, are recognized as revenue in the period received. Conditional promises to give are recognized when the conditions on which they depend are substantially met.

*Cash* – Approximately \$45,000 is a loan reserve established for payment of interest expense in compliance with the note payable agreements related to the New Market Tax Credit (“NMTC”) Program (see Note 9) as of December 31, 2022.

*Pledges Receivable* – Unconditional pledges receivable that are expected to be collected within one year are recorded at net realizable value. Unconditional pledges receivable that are expected to be collected in future years are recorded at the present value of estimated future cash flows. The discount rate used is the Organization’s weighted average cost of capital applicable to the month in which the pledges are received. Amortization of the discounts is included in contribution revenue on the accompanying consolidated statement of activities. As of December 31, 2022, approximately \$522,000 gross of the outstanding pledges receivable are not collectible until future periods and thus are reported as net assets with donor restrictions. Management has determined that the discount on pledges is \$11,400 at December 31, 2022.

Management evaluates each pledge account on an individual basis to determine the accounts for which collection is doubtful. Management has determined that the allowance for doubtful accounts of approximately \$13,000 was adequate as of December 31, 2022; however, actual bad debts could exceed the established allowance.



**CADE MUSEUM FOUNDATION, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY**  
**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

DECEMBER 31, 2022

---

**Note 1—Nature of operations and summary of significant accounting policies (continued)**

*Concentration of Credit Risk* – The Organization places its cash on deposit with financial institutions principally in the United States. The Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation covers \$250,000 for substantially all depository accounts. The Organization from time to time may have amounts on deposit in excess of the insured limits. As of December 31, 2022, the Organization deposits are below the insured amounts.

*Deferred Debt Issuance Costs* – Deferred debt issuance costs are reflected in the accompanying consolidated statement of financial position as a reduction to the notes payable balance. Deferred debt issuance costs are amortized over the term of the long-term debt as interest expense using a method that approximates the effective interest method. The Organization recorded approximately \$98,000 of amortization of deferred debt issuance costs as interest expense during the year ended December 31, 2022.

*Museum Collection* – The Organization capitalizes its collections. Additions are capitalized at cost if purchased and at estimated fair value at date of contribution if received by donation. Gains and losses on disposals of donated collections are recorded based on the presence or absence of donor restrictions placed on items at the date of donation. The Organization recognized no impairment losses during the year ended December 31, 2022.

*Gatorade Trust Split-Interest Agreement* – The Gatorade Trust owns contractual rights to receive royalties from the sale of the Gatorade drink formula, sport endurance products, and the Gatorade trademark. The Gatorade Trust was formed pursuant to a trust agreement, as a grantor trust, on May 16, 1967, and was amended on May 23, 1967. Under the Gatorade Trust Agreement, after deducting and paying the current obligations of the Gatorade Trust and all necessary expenses incident to the administration of the Gatorade Trust, the trustee is required to distribute income to the beneficiaries according to their ownership interests.

In November 2005, the Cade Family Trust transferred .600 of one unit of beneficial interest in the Gatorade Trust to CMF.

The Organization's beneficial interest in the Gatorade Trust is reported at fair value using the capitalization of cash flow method. Royalty income received from the trust is reflected in the consolidated statement of activities and is being used to fund the operations of the Organization. During the year ended December 31, 2022, the Organization recognized approximately \$374,000 of unrealized gains.

*Property and Equipment* – Property and equipment purchased with an original cost of \$500 or more are recorded at cost. Donated property and equipment having a fair value of \$500 or more are recorded at their estimated fair value on the date of donation. Property and equipment is depreciated using the straight-line method of depreciation over the estimated useful lives of the assets, which range from 3 to 40 years. Maintenance and repairs are expensed as incurred.

*New Accounting Pronouncement* – The Organization adopted the provisions of FASB issued Accounting Standards Update ("ASU") 2020-07, *Not-for-Profit Entities (Topic 958) - Presentation and Disclosures by Not-for-Profit Entities for Contributed Nonfinancial Assets*. The amendments in this ASU are intended to improve financial reporting by providing new presentation and disclosure requirements about contributed nonfinancial assets. The Organization adopted the ASU on January 1, 2021.

In February 2016, the Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB") issued Accounting Standards Update ("ASU") 2016-02, *Leases (Topic 842)*, which supersedes existing guidance for accounting for leases under Topic 840. FASB also subsequently issued additional ASUs which amend and clarify ASU 2016-02. The most significant change in the new leasing guidance is the requirement to recognize right-of-use ("ROU") assets and lease liabilities for financing leases on the balance sheet.

# CADE MUSEUM FOUNDATION, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY

## NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2022

---

### **Note 1—Nature of operations and summary of significant accounting policies (continued)**

The Organization adopted these ASUs effective January 1, 2022 using the modified retrospective approach. As a result of adopting these ASUs, the Organization recorded ROU assets and lease liabilities of approximately \$33,000. Adoption of the new standard did not materially impact the Foundation's net assets and had no impact on cash flows.

*Donated Services* – Donated services are only recorded if the services received create or enhance nonfinancial assets or require specialized skills and would typically need to be purchased if not provided by donation. Other volunteer services are not recorded as revenue and expense since they do not create or enhance financial assets or require specialized skills. There was approximately \$30,000 of in-kind donations during the year ended December 31, 2022, included in contribution and grant revenue in the consolidated statement of activities.

*Donated Rent* – The Organization executed a land lease with the city of Gainesville for the purpose of constructing and operating the Museum, to promote creativity and invention at Depot Park. The lease began on July 3, 2015, with a lease term of 50 years at a rate of \$1 per year. The lease was amended and restated on March 8, 2016, with a new term of 75 years and no required monetary rent payment; however, the Organization is required to operate the Museum to continually provide benefit to the community. The difference between the actual charge and the estimated fair market value is reflected as donations and other income in the accompanying consolidated statement of activities. Total amount of this in-kind revenue was approximately \$9,000 for the year ended December 31, 2022. An expense is recorded to offset the in-kind revenue so that in-kind revenue equals in-kind expense and is included in individual specific assistance, office expense, professional services, and rent.

*Income Taxes* – The Organization is exempt from federal and state income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and Florida Statutes. Management believes that CMF and CCLI continue to satisfy the requirements of tax-exempt organizations as of December 31, 2022.

*Functional Allocation of Expenses* – The costs of providing the various programs and other activities of the Organization have been summarized on a functional basis in the consolidated statement of activities. Note 12 presents the natural classification detail of cost of operations by function. Expenses are allocated between program services and supporting services based upon time and effort incurred with the exception of occupancy costs, which is allocated based on square footage utilized for certain functions.

*Use of Estimates* – The preparation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with U.S. GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and the disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

*Subsequent Events* – The Organization has evaluated subsequent events through April 19, 2023, in connection with the preparation of these consolidated financial statements, which is the date the consolidated financial statements were available to be issued.

### **Note 2—Revenue**

Revenue is recognized when the Organization transfers the promised goods or services to a customer in an amount that reflects consideration that is expected to be received for those goods and services.

*Contract Balances* – Timing differences among revenue recognition may result in contract assets or liabilities. Contract liabilities on the accompanying consolidated statement of financial position totaled approximately \$53,000 as of December 31, 2022, and is primarily amounts paid in advance relating to annual memberships of the Museum which are deferred and recognized over the membership period. The Organization does not have contract assets as of December 31, 2022.

# CADE MUSEUM FOUNDATION, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY

## NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2022

---

### Note 2—Revenue (continued)

*Performance Obligations* – A performance obligation is a promise in a contract to transfer a distinct good or service to the customer. The transaction price is allocated to each distinct performance obligation and recognized as revenue when, or as, the performance obligation is satisfied. The Organization's revenue resulting from contracts with customers consists of revenue from membership and admissions, gift shop, educational programs, and facility rentals. The contract performance obligation for daily admissions, gift shop, educational programs, and facility rentals is generally satisfied at the time these services are provided or when a good is transferred to the customer. The contract performance obligation for annual memberships of the Museum is performed over the membership period.

*Revenue Recognition* – Revenue (daily admissions, gift shop, educational programs, and facility rentals) is recognized as services are performed or products are delivered with the exception of annual memberships paid by customers. Memberships paid by customers are recognized over the contractual term of the membership as management believes this approximates the pattern of use.

*Practical Expedients and Exemptions* – The Organization has elected to apply a practical expedient to treat similar contracts as part of a portfolio of contracts. The contracts have the same provision terms and management has the expectation that the result will not be materially different from the consideration of each individual contract.

### Note 3—Fair value measurements

The Organization records certain assets at fair value. Fair value is defined as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability (an exit price) as opposed to the price that would be paid to acquire the asset or received to assume the liability (an entry price). A fair value measure should reflect the assumptions that market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability, including the assumptions about the risk inherent in a particular valuation technique, the effect of a restriction on the sale or use of an asset, and the risk of nonperformance. A fair value hierarchy is utilized which requires an entity to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs when measuring fair value.

Three levels may be used to measure fair value:

*Level 1* – Inputs to the valuation methodology are quoted prices available in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

*Level 2* – Inputs to the valuation methodology are other than quoted prices in active markets, which are either directly or indirectly observable as of the reporting date, and fair value can be determined through the use of models or other valuation methodologies; and

*Level 3* – Inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable inputs in situations where there is little or no market activity for the asset or liability and the reporting entity makes estimates and assumptions related to the pricing of the asset or liability including assumptions regarding risk.

The asset's or liability's fair value measurement level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest level of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement. Valuation techniques used need to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs. There have been no changes in the methodologies used at December 31, 2022 from prior years. The only asset measured at fair value is the Investment in Gatorade Trust, which is valued using the income approach as reported by the Organization.

**CADE MUSEUM FOUNDATION, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY**  
**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

DECEMBER 31, 2022

**Note 3—Fair value measurements (continued)**

The following table presents changes in the Organization's investments measured at fair value on a recurring basis for the year ended December 31, 2022:

	<u>Investment in Gatorade Trust</u>
Balance, January 1, 2022	\$ 3,816,000
Unrealized gain relating to assets still held at the reporting date	374,000
Balance, December 31, 2022	<u>\$ 4,190,000</u>

Significant inputs used to determine the fair value of the Organization's interest in the Gatorade Trust using the capitalization of cash flow method include a 13% average cost of capital rate, a 3.5% sustainable growth rate, and a 24% marketability discount rate.

**Note 4—Nonfinancial contributions**

Nonfinancial contributions included in the statement of activities for the year ended December 31, 2022 are comprised of the following:

Professional services	\$ 29,700
Land rental	9,400
Total nonfinancial contributions	<u>\$ 39,100</u>

The Organization's policy related to gifts-in-kind is to utilize the assets given to carry out the mission of the Organization. If an asset is provided that does not allow the Organization to utilize it in its normal course of business, the asset will be sold at its fair market value as determined by appraisal or specialist depending on the type of asset.

The Organization was provided professional services at no cost. Based on current market rates for professional services the Organization would have paid \$29,700 for the year ended December 31, 2022.

The land rental is provided at no cost to the Organization but based on current market rates for land, the Organization would have paid \$9,400 for the year ended December 31, 2022.

**Note 5—Pledges receivable**

The pledges receivable at December 31, 2022 are unconditional pledges due in future years as follows:

One year or less	\$ 264,656
One to five years	257,156
	<u>521,812</u>
Less discounts to net present value	(11,369)
Less allowance for uncollectible pledges	(13,045)
Pledges receivable, net	<u>\$ 497,398</u>

The Organization discounted the pledges receivable to net present value using discount rates ranging from 1% to 3%.

**CADE MUSEUM FOUNDATION, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY**  
**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

DECEMBER 31, 2022

**Note 6—Related party transactions**

During the year ended December 31, 2022, the Organization received contributions from certain members of the Board of Directors totaling approximately \$65,000. As of December 31, 2022, approximately \$104,000, of outstanding pledges receivable are from prior year pledge commitments from certain members of the Board of Directors.

The Organization additionally has amounts due to related parties in the form of notes payable (see Note 10).

**Note 7—Property and equipment**

Property and equipment consists of the following at December 31, 2022:

Land	\$ 29,125
Building and improvements	12,259,413
Equipment	598,129
Exhibit design	1,074,862
Finance lease asset	32,866
Construction in progress	253,378
	<u>14,247,773</u>
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization	<u>(2,235,551)</u>
	<u>\$ 12,012,222</u>

Depreciation and amortization expense for the year ended December 31, 2022 was approximately \$464,000.

**Note 8—Leases**

The Organization leases certain equipment. The Organization determines whether a contract contains a lease at inception by determining if the contract conveys the right to control the use of identified equipment in exchange for consideration. The ROU assets and lease liabilities are recognized at the commencement date based on the present value of the future minimum lease payments over the lease term. Renewal and termination clauses are factored into the determination of the lease term if it is reasonably certain these options would be exercised by the Organization. Finance lease assets are amortized over the lease term unless there is a transfer of title or purchase option reasonably certain of exercise, in which case the asset life is used. As the Organization's leases do not provide an implicit rate, management uses the Organization's risk-free discount rate based on the information available at lease commencement to determine the present value of lease payment.

**Practical Expedients Elected**

- The Organization elected the three transition practical expedients that permit an entity to (a) not reassess whether expired or existing contracts contain leases, (b) not reassess lease classification for existing or expired leases, and (c) not consider whether previously capitalized initial direct costs would be appropriate under the new standard.
- The Organization has elected the practical expedient not to recognize leases with terms of 12 months or less in the consolidated balance sheet and instead recognize the lease payments on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease and variable lease payments in the period in which the obligation for the payments is incurred. Therefore, our short-term lease expense for the period does not reflect our ongoing short-term lease commitments. Lease expense for such short-term leases was not material for the year ended December 31 2022.
- The Organization has elected to utilize the risk-free discount rate to calculate lease assets and liabilities.

**CADE MUSEUM FOUNDATION, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY**  
**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

DECEMBER 31, 2022

**Note 8—Leases (continued)**

Future minimum lease payments as of December 31, 2022 is as follows:

<b><u>Years Ending December 31,</u></b>	
2023	\$ 8,196
2024	8,196
2025	6,390
2026	5,100
2027	5,100
Thereafter	<u>1,275</u>
Total lease payments	34,257
Less interest	<u>(3,011)</u>
Present value of lease liabilities	<u>\$ 31,246</u>

Required supplemental information relating to our leases for the year ended December 31, 2022:

**Lease expense**

Finance lease expense:

Amortization of ROU assets	\$1,621
Interest on lease liabilities	\$ 188

**Other Information**

Weighted-average remaining lease term in years for finance leases	3.71
Weighted-average discount rate for finance leases	4.00%

**Note 9—New market tax credit transactions**

During 2016, the Organization entered into a state and federal NMTC transaction to assist with construction of the Museum. NMTC programs were established as part of the Community Renewal Tax Relief Act of 2000. The goal of NMTC programs is to spur revitalization efforts of low-income and impoverished communities across the United States and its territories by providing tax credit incentives to investors in certified community development entities. The tax credit for investors equals 39% of the investment, which they receive over a seven-year period. A community development entity (“CDE”) is required to participate and has the primary mission of providing financing for revitalization projects in low-income communities.

As a part of the new market tax credit transactions, CCLI issued three notes in March 2016 totaling \$9,500,000 to FCNMF 20, LLC (a CDE). The notes are collateralized by the Museum and pledge agreements and are also guaranteed by CMF. The notes require quarterly interest payments of a fixed rate of 1.36% per annum until December 2023. Thereafter, annual principal and interest payments totaling approximately \$207,000 are due until maturity in December 2050. Deferred debt issuance costs related to the notes totaled approximately \$677,000 (see Note 1) of which approximately \$20,000 remains unamortized as of December 31, 2022. The notes contain certain nonfinancial covenants which require management’s representations that the loans will be utilized for the stated purpose of constructing the Museum and that the Organization will continue to qualify as a qualified low-income community investment based on the ongoing activities of the Organization and its continuing mission.

# CADE MUSEUM FOUNDATION, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY

## NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2022

---

### Note 9—New market tax credit transactions (continued)

In conjunction with the financing transaction, CMF provided a loan of \$5,222,400 to Chase NMTC FL State Investment Fund, LLC (“Chase”) (combined with the community development financial institution is hereinafter referred to as the “unaffiliated investment structure”). The loan is evidenced by a promissory note from Chase, carrying an interest rate of 1.225% per annum, and quarterly interest only payments until June 2023, at which point Chase will be required to pay quarterly principal and interest payments totaling \$185,478 through maturity of the note on June 1, 2039.

As part of the NMTC transaction, CMF formed CCLI as a supporting organization and made an initial equity contribution in CCLI of \$1,196,037. The contribution is eliminated in consolidation. After seven years, the financial institutions which own the unaffiliated investment structure may elect to satisfy all obligations by assigning to CMF the pledged collateral (assignment put) for a put price of \$1,000 for each of the federal and state unaffiliated investment structures. If the institutions do not exercise the put right, CMF may call the interest in the investment structures for a call price equal to the fair value of the investments. Exercise of the put or call will provide CMF with ownership of the unaffiliated investment structure.

If there is a breach of the NMTC note agreements resulting in the recapture of all or part of the new NMTC claimed by financial institutions associated with the unaffiliated investment structure, the Organization has agreed to pay the amount equal to the sum of the credits recaptured.

### Note 10—Notes payable

The Organization’s notes payable balance consists of the following in addition to the NMTC financing discussed in Note 9:

*Mortgage Note* – In September 2017, the Organization’s mortgage note was refinanced with a principal amount of approximately \$213,000 bearing interest at a fixed rate of 3.75%, with the possibility of new interest rate becoming effective after the first 120 months. The note requires monthly principal and interest payments of approximately \$1,300 and is collateralized by the Organization’s primary office location. Debt issuance costs related to the mortgage note totaled approximately \$7,000 of which approximately \$5,000 remains unamortized as of December 31, 2022. The Organization had approximately \$171,000 of principal outstanding on the mortgage note as of December 31, 2022.

*Related Party Note Payable* – The Organization issued a \$500,000 note payable to a board member of the Organization on March 14, 2016, with a maturity date of September 1, 2023 and interest payable annually at a fixed rate of 0.65%. The Organization had approximately \$25,000 of principal outstanding on the related party note payable as of December 31, 2022, as approximately \$50,000 was forgiven during the year.

*Promissory Note* – In January 2018, the Organization entered into a non-revolving line of credit (“NRLOC”) agreement with a bank which provided borrowings up to \$500,000 and was expected to mature in January 2025. The NRLOC required interest only payments through February 2020 at which time the borrowed balance on the note began to amortize through maturity. The NRLOC bore an initial variable interest rate of 4.5% which is subject to change every 60 months based on the Wall Street Journal U.S. Prime Rate (7.5% as of December 31, 2022). In April 2020, the Organization converted the NRLOC outstanding balance of approximately \$373,000 into a promissory note with a maturity date of January 16, 2025. The promissory note bears an interest rate of 4.50%. The note requires monthly principal and interest payments of approximately \$2,800 with a final estimated payment of \$284,000. Debt issuance costs related to the NRLOC totaled approximately \$8,000 of which approximately \$2,000 remains unamortized as of December 31, 2022. As of December 31, 2022, the Organization had approximately \$324,000 of principal outstanding on the promissory note, and incurred interest expense of approximately \$10,000 during the year ended December 31, 2022.

**CADE MUSEUM FOUNDATION, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY**  
**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

DECEMBER 31, 2022

**Note 10—Notes payable (continued)**

*Line of Credit* – In December 2021, the Organization entered into a revolving line of credit (“RLOC”) agreement with a bank which provided borrowings up to \$150,000 and was expected to mature in January 2025. The RLOC had an initial variable interest rate of 3.25% which is subject to change based on the Wall Street Journal U.S. Prime Rate (7.5% as of December 31, 2022). As of December 31, 2022 the Organization has no balance outstanding on the RLOC.

*Paycheck Protection Program Loan* – In February 2021, the Organization received approximately \$191,000 of proceeds from a note payable funded under Round 2 of the PPP. The Organization applied for forgiveness with the SBA in which on January 13, 2021, the SBA had forgiven the PPP loan in full. As a result, the Organization recognized \$191,000 to forgiveness of Paycheck Protection Program loan on the consolidated statement of activities for the year ended December 31, 2022.

Future maturities of notes payable, including the \$9,500,000 note discussed in Note 9 are as follows:

<b><u>Years Ending December 31,</u></b>	
2023	\$ 9,561,056
2024	39,605
2025	271,449
2026	7,598
2027	7,598
Thereafter	<u>133,625</u>
	10,020,931
Deferred financing costs	<u>(27,965)</u>
	<u><u>\$ 9,992,966</u></u>

Interest expense relating to notes payable for the year ended December 31, 2022 was approximately \$152,000.

The RLOC is due on demand and thus classified as a current liability on the consolidated statement of financial position for the year ended December 31, 2022.

**Note 11—Liquidity and availability of resources**

Management has budgeted approximately \$3,778,000 of operating expenses to be paid within one year of the consolidated statement of financial position date. The Organization considers general expenditures to include operating expenses, general and administrative expense, capital expenditures, and current commitments or liabilities to be paid in the subsequent year. The Organization has a goal to maintain financial assets on hand to meet 60 days of normal operating expenses and may invest cash in excess of requirements in a short-term money market investment. The Organization relies on contribution and grant revenue, royalty income generated from its Gatorade Trust, and other revenue from Museum operations to pay operating expenses. Contribution and grant revenue for the year ended December 31, 2022 was approximately \$1,792,000. Gatorade Trust royalties for the year ended December 31, 2022 was approximately \$638,000. Management actively monitors operating expenses and cash needs, and will adjust programs and activities, if necessary.



**CADE MUSEUM FOUNDATION, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY**  
**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

DECEMBER 31, 2022

**Note 11—Liquidity and availability of resources (continued)**

Financial assets available to meet cash needs for general expenditures within one year as of December 31, 2022 consist of the following:

Financial assets as of year-end:

Cash	\$ 464,498
Pledges receivable, net	264,656
Receivables (included in prepaid expenses and other current assets)	142,229
	<u>871,383</u>

Less those unavailable for general expenditures within one year,  
due to contractual or donor-imposed restrictions:

Restricted by donor with time restrictions	(506,811)
Restricted by donor with purpose restrictions	(7,253)
Restricted for loan reserve	(44,524)
	<u>(558,588)</u>

Financial assets available to meet cash needs  
for general expenditures within one year

\$ 312,795

**Note 12—Functional allocation of expenses**

As a not-for-profit entity, the Organization is required to present expenses by functional and natural classification for program and supporting activities. Expenses by functional and natural classification for the year ended December 31, 2022 consist of the following:

	Program Services		Supporting Services			Total Supporting Services	Total
	Museum Activities	Total Program Services	Membership Development	Management and General	Fundraising		
Personnel	\$ 930,210	\$ 930,210	\$ 8,682	\$ 228,685	\$ 30,555	\$ 267,922	\$ 1,198,132
Professional fees and services	85,341	85,341	94	317,136	14,051	331,281	416,622
Travel, meeting, and events	125,131	125,131	637	14,312	20,966	35,915	161,046
Operating supplies and equipment	238,278	238,278	1,173	29,928	4,596	35,697	273,975
Occupancy	249,290	249,290	2,637	9,145	2,637	14,419	263,709
Depreciation	442,729	442,729	4,636	11,558	4,636	20,830	463,559
Interest expense	224,821	224,821	2,329	20,927	2,329	25,585	250,406
Other	78,860	78,860	-	15,872	-	15,872	94,732
	<u>\$ 2,374,660</u>	<u>\$ 2,374,660</u>	<u>\$ 20,188</u>	<u>\$ 647,563</u>	<u>\$ 79,770</u>	<u>\$ 747,521</u>	<u>\$ 3,122,181</u>

For the year ended December 31, 2022, approximately \$104,000 of advertising expenses are included in management and general expenses, of which \$53,000 were reimbursed by state and local grants specifically intended for advertising efforts.

**Note 13—Employee benefit plan**

The Organization established a 401(k) plan (the "Plan") effective July 1, 2020, covering employees who have attained 18 years of age and completed three months of service. Under the Plan, participants may contribute up to 100% of their annual compensation, up to legal limits, and the Organization may provide a discretionary match. No discretionary employer match was provided for the year ended December 31, 2022.

## **SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION**

**CADE MUSEUM FOUNDATION, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY**  
**CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION INFORMATION**

DECEMBER 31, 2022

	<u>Cade Museum Foundation, Inc.</u>	<u>Cade Creativity Labs, Inc.</u>	<u>Elimination Entries</u>	<u>Consolidated Total</u>
<b>ASSETS</b>				
Current Assets:				
Cash	\$ 309,856	\$ 154,642	\$ -	\$ 464,498
Current portion of pledges receivable, net	264,656	-	-	264,656
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	84,751	246,092	(109,620)	221,223
Total Current Assets	<u>659,263</u>	<u>400,734</u>	<u>(109,620)</u>	<u>950,377</u>
Property and equipment, net	<u>652,276</u>	<u>11,359,946</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>12,012,222</u>
Other Assets:				
Pledges receivable, net, less current portion	232,742	-	-	232,742
Investment in Gatorade Trust	4,190,000	-	-	4,190,000
Museum collection	536,095	5,600	-	541,695
Note receivable	5,222,400	-	-	5,222,400
Total Other Assets	<u>10,181,237</u>	<u>5,600</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>10,186,837</u>
<b>Total Assets</b>	<u>\$ 11,492,776</u>	<u>\$ 11,766,280</u>	<u>\$ (109,620)</u>	<u>\$ 23,149,436</u>
<b>LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS</b>				
Current Liabilities:				
Current portion of notes payable	\$ 81,214	\$ 9,479,842	\$ -	\$ 9,561,056
Current portion of finance lease liability	-	7,956	-	7,956
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	59,292	234,080	(109,620)	183,752
Deferred revenue	-	53,256	-	53,256
Total Current Liabilities	<u>140,506</u>	<u>9,775,134</u>	<u>(109,620)</u>	<u>9,806,020</u>
Finance lease liability, net of current portion	-	23,290	-	23,290
Notes payable, less current portion and unamortized deferred debt issuance costs	<u>431,910</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>431,910</u>
Total Liabilities	<u>572,416</u>	<u>9,798,424</u>	<u>(109,620)</u>	<u>10,261,220</u>
Net Assets	<u>10,920,360</u>	<u>1,967,856</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>12,888,216</u>
Total Net Assets	<u>10,920,360</u>	<u>1,967,856</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>12,888,216</u>
<b>Total Liabilities and Net Assets</b>	<u>\$ 11,492,776</u>	<u>\$ 11,766,280</u>	<u>\$ (109,620)</u>	<u>\$ 23,149,436</u>

See Report of Independent Auditor

**CADE MUSEUM FOUNDATION, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY**  
**CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES INFORMATION**

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

	<b>Cade Museum Foundation, Inc.</b>	<b>Cade Creativity Labs, Inc.</b>	<b>Elimination Entries</b>	<b>Consolidated Total</b>
Revenue, Gains, and Other Support:				
Gatorade Trust royalties	\$ 637,577	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 637,577
Contribution and grant revenue	1,421,215	370,908	-	1,792,123
Membership and admissions	-	142,179	-	142,179
Educational programs	5,557	202,233	-	207,790
Gift shop	-	60,171	-	60,171
Facility rental income	-	166,493	-	166,493
Other income	68,038	1,297,116	(1,281,570)	83,584
Forgiveness on Payment Protection Program loan	-	191,269	-	191,269
Unrealized gain on Gatorade Trust	374,000	-	-	374,000
Nonfinancial contributions	-	39,100	-	39,100
Total Revenue, Gains, and Other Support	<u>2,506,387</u>	<u>2,469,469</u>	<u>(1,281,570)</u>	<u>3,694,286</u>
Expenses:				
Program Services:				
Museum activities	200,715	2,173,945	-	2,374,660
Support Services:				
Membership development	1,012	19,176	-	20,188
Management and general	64,037	583,526	-	647,563
Fundraising	26,922	52,848	-	79,770
Total Support Activities	<u>91,971</u>	<u>655,550</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>747,521</u>
Total Expenses	<u>292,686</u>	<u>2,829,495</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>3,122,181</u>
Contribution from Cade Museum Foundation, Inc. to Cade Creativity Labs, Inc.	<u>1,281,570</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(1,281,570)</u>	<u>-</u>
Change in net assets	932,131	(360,026)	-	572,105
Net assets, beginning of year	9,988,229	2,327,882	-	12,316,111
Net assets, end of year	<u>\$ 10,920,360</u>	<u>\$ 1,967,856</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 12,888,216</u>

See Report of Independent Auditor